· For network contingency contracts with termination for convenience clauses, revenue will be recognized over time
due to the existence of provisions for payment for progress incurred to date plus a reasonable profit margin.

· For managed service implementation contracts, revenue will be recognized over time as a percentage of hours
incurred to date as compared to the total expected hours of the implementation.

We recognized the cumulative effect of applying the new revenue standard as an adjustment to the opening balance of
retained earnings at the beginning of 2018.  The comparative information has not been adjusted for the effect of ASC
Topic 606 and continues to be reported under the accounting standards in effect for the periods presented.  Upon the
adoption of ASC Topic 606 on January 1, 2018, we recorded a net increase to opening retained earnings of $2.0
million.  The cumulative effect of the changes made to our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1,
2018 for the adoption of ASC Topic 606 was as follows:

As of January 1, 2018

Edgar Filing: Information Services Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

As
Previously
Reported As Adjusted
Under ASC
605 Adjustments for ASC 606

Assets
Accounts and unbilled receivables, net of allowance of $503 $ 70,824 $ 1,468 $ 72,292
Prepaid expense and other current assets $ 4,467 $ (1,071) $ 3,396
Deferred tax asset $ 2,521 $ (549) $ 1,972
Liabilities
Deferred revenue $ 8,898 $ (2,418) $ 6,480
Accrued expenses $ 21,486 $ 133 $ 21,619
Deferred tax liability $ 1,569 $ 95 $ 1,664
Stockholders' equity
Accumulated deficit $ (157,814) $ 2,038 $ (155,776)

The majority of our revenue is derived from contracts that can span from a few months to several years. We enter into
contracts that can include various combinations of services and products, which, depending on contract type, are
sometimes capable of being distinct.  If services are determined to be distinct, they are accounted for as separate
performance obligations.  A performance obligation is a promise in a contract to transfer a distinct good or service to
the client and is

8

Edgar Filing: Information Services Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

INFORMATION SERVICES GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-(continued)